PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| Elsie DeJesus-Gaite | 02/20/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Rich Products Corporation | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1150 Niagara Street | |
| City: | Buffalo | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 14213 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 11957973 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (716) 848-1224

Email: afalkenb@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Alicia Falkenbach

Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP, The Guaranty Building

Address Line 2: 140 Pearl Street, Suite 100
Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 003278.00470

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alicia Falkenbach

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment 11957973#page1.tif

H \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 020595 FRAME: 0986

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged Elsie DeJesus-Gaite, residing at 531 Farmhill Circle, Wauconda, IL 60084, the undersigned,

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to RICH PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of New York, having a place of business at 1150 Niagara Street, Buffalo, New York 14213, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the following application(s):

| Country | Patent Application No. | Filing Date | <u>Title</u> |
|---------|------------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| US | 11/957,973 | December 17, 2007 | Fast Setting Icing |
| US | 60/870,174 | December 15, 2006 | Fast Setting Icing |

And in and to said application and all applications claiming priority to said application which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Patents for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, shall execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and all other documents; which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: 2/20/08

Elsie DeJesus-Gaite

Sworn to before me by Elsie Gaile

this 20th day of Februaty

, 2008

Notary Public

003278/00470 GBDOCS 931904v1

RECORDED: 03/04/2008

My Commission Expires 09/25/2010 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS AJJAÐ .A ATR∃8OR ..OEEICIVT ZEVT..

> PATENT REEL: 020595 FRAME: 0987